

ANNÉE · YEAR

2017

COUR INTERNATIONALE
DE JUSTICE



INTERNATIONAL COURT
OF JUSTICE

**THE CASE CONCERNING THE SISTERS OF THE SUN
(THE FEDERATION OF THE CLANS OF THE ATAN/THE KINGDOM OF RAHAD)**

**L'AFFAIRE CONCERNANT LES SOEURS DU SOLEIL
(LA FÉDÉRATION DES TRIBUS DE L'ATAN/LE ROYAUME DE RAHAD)**

MEMORIAL FOR THE APPLICANT

MÉMORIAL POUR LE DEMANDEUR

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	ix
TREATIES	ix
JUDICIAL DECISIONS	x
Decisions of the International Court of Justice and the Permanent Court of International Justice	x
Decisions of other Courts and Tribunals	xii
STATUTES.....	xiii
BOOKS	xiii
ARTICLES	xiv
UN DOCUMENTS.....	xv
MISCELLANEOUS	xviii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	xix
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	xx
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	xxi
SUMMARY OF PLEADINGS	xxvi
PLEADINGS AND AUTHORITIES	1
I. Rahad’s extraction of water from the Aquifer violates international obligations	

undertaken by Rahad and constitutes an inequitable use of a shared resource.....	1
A. Rahad has a customary obligation to equitably use the Greater Inata Aquifer. .	1
1. The Greater Inata Aquifer is governed by the customary obligation to equitably use shared water resources.	1
2. Moreover, there is a customary obligation to equitably use unconfined fossil aquifers.	1
a) There is settled state practice of equitable use of unconfined fossil aquifers.	2
b) The equitable use of unconfined fossil aquifers arises from <i>opinio juris</i> . 2	
3. Rahad is not experiencing any emergency situation which precludes the application of the customary rule.	3
B. The Principle of Permanent Sovereignty over Natural Resources is inapplicable to Rahad’s extraction of water from the Aquifer.	4
C. Moreover, Rahad has undertaken a unilateral obligation to equitably use the Aquifer.....	5
1. The Rahadi Minister possesses the authority to undertake an obligation on behalf of Rahad.....	5
2. The Rahadi Minister made a clear and precise declaration.....	6
a) The declaration defines the nature of the obligation.	6
b) The statement contains no reservations.	6

3.	The circumstances support the creation of a binding obligation.	7
4.	Rahad has not validly revoked its unilateral obligation.	8
a)	Atania has relied on Rahad’s undertaking.....	8
b)	There was no fundamental change of circumstances that would justify revocation.	9
i.	Rahad’s access to water was not an essential basis for establishing the unilateral obligation.	9
ii.	The droughts were foreseen.....	10
iii.	The droughts did not radically transform the extent of Rahad’s obligations.	10
D.	Rahad has not equitably used the Greater Inata Aquifer.....	10
1.	Rahad has not considered the interests of Atania in the Aquifer.	11
2.	Rahad has not extracted an equitable share from the Aquifer.....	11
3.	Rahad has not aimed at maximizing the long-term benefits derived from the use of the water from the Aquifer.....	12
II.	The Savali Pipeline operations violate Rahad’s international obligations with respect to the Kin Canyon Complex and therefore must cease.....	12
A.	Rahad violated its duty to cooperate in protecting the Kin Canyon Complex...12	
1.	Rahad failed to notify Atania of its plans to construct the Savali Pipeline.	13
2.	Rahad conducted an environmental impact assessment inconsistent with	

international law.....	13
3. Rahad failed to negotiate with Atania in good faith.....	14
B. Rahad deliberately caused damage to the Kin Canyon Complex.....	15
1. The Kin Canyon Complex suffered transboundary damage.	16
a) The damage to the Complex was serious or significant.	16
b) The damage is proven by clear and convincing evidence.	17
2. Rahad failed to observe due diligence to prevent damage to the Complex.	18
C. Rahad failed to observe the precautionary principle.	19
D. Rahad has an obligation to cease the Savali Pipeline operations.	20
1. Rahad’s breach is continuing.	20
2. Rahad breached substantive obligations.	20
III. Rahad must immediately return the Ruby Sipar to Atania, its lawful owner.....	21
A. Rahad must return the Ruby Sipar pursuant to Atania’s right of ownership...21	
1. Atania is the owner of the Ruby Sipar.....	21
2. The principle of Common Heritage of Mankind does not defeat Atania’s ownership over the Ruby Sipar.....	22
3. Atania’s treatment of the Ruby Sipar is not inconsistent with its right of ownership.	22
B. Rahad must return the Ruby Sipar for violating the object and purpose of the	

1970 UNESCO Convention.....	23
1. The object and purpose of the 1970 UNESCO Convention is to protect declared cultural property from illicit theft, import, export, and transfer of ownership.	24
2. Rahad has defeated the object and purpose of the 1970 UNESCO Convention.	25
a) The Ruby Sipar is Atania’s declared cultural property under the 1970 UNESCO Convention.....	25
i. Atania has declared the Ruby Sipar as Atania’s cultural property.	25
ii. The Ruby Sipar is covered by Article 1 of the 1970 UNESCO Convention.....	26
b) Rahad has defeated the object and purpose through the acts of Carla Dugo.	26
i. Carla Dugo’s acts violate the object and purpose of the Convention.	26
ii. The acts of Carla Dugo are attributable to Rahad.....	27
3. As reparation, Rahad must return the Ruby Sipar to Atania.....	27
a) Returning the Ruby Sipar is the proper means of reparation.....	27
b) Return of the Ruby Sipar will not violate the rights of the Kin.....	28
C. Rahad must return the Ruby Sipar pursuant to a customary obligation to return cultural property acquired illicitly.	28

IV. Atania owes no compensation to Rahad for any costs incurred related to the Kin migrants.....	29
A. Atania does not owe Rahad compensation as a means of reparation for violating the human rights of the Kin.....	29
1. Rahad has no standing to espouse the human rights claims of the Kin.	30
a) The Kin are Atanian nationals.	30
b) The Kin have not exhausted local remedies.....	30
c) The principle of <i>erga omnes</i> or <i>erga omnes partes</i> does not apply.	31
d) Rahad is barred by the Doctrine of Clean Hands.	31
2. Atania did not discriminate against the Kin.	32
3. Atania has not deprived them of their right to an adequate standard of living.....	33
4. Atania has not deprived them of their right to cultural life.	33
5. In any case, Rahad has no basis to seek compensation for violations of the human rights of the Kin.	34
B. Atania does not owe Rahad compensation by virtue of a quasi-contract.	34
1. Rahad has consented to providing protection to the Kin migrants under international law.	35
2. In any case, Rahad has failed to comply with its duty to provide protection for the Kin migrants.	35

a) Rahad has discriminated against the Kin under the KHAA.36

b) Rahad has arbitrarily detained the Kin.36

C. Atania has not violated the *sic utere* principle in relation to the Kin migrants..37

PRAYER FOR RELIEF.....39

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

TREATIES

Convention on Environmental Impact Assessment in a Transboundary Context, Sept. 10, 1997, 1989 UNTS 309.	14
Convention on the Means of Prohibiting and Preventing the Illicit Import, Export and Transfer of Ownership of Cultural Property, Apr. 24, 1972, 823 UNTS 231	21, 23
Convention on the Prevention of Marine Pollution by Dumping of Wastes and Other Matter art. 11, Aug. 30, 1975, 1046 UNTS 138	14
Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees, July 28, 1951, 19 U.S.T. 6259, 189 U.N.T.S. 137	35
International Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights, Jan. 3, 1976, 993 U.N.T.S. 3	33, 35
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Mar. 23, 1976, 993 U.N.T.S. 171	29, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36
Refugee Convention & the Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees, Jan. 31, 1967, 19 U.S.T. 6223, 606 U.N.T.S. 257	35
UN, Charter of the United Nations, Oct. 24, 1945, 1 U.N.T.S. XVI	29
United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea, Dec. 10, 1982, 1833 UNTS 3	14
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, May 23, 1969, 115 UNTS 331	9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 24
World Heritage Convention, Nov. 16, 1972, 1037 UNTS 151	12, 13, 15, 16, 18, 19

JUDICIAL DECISIONS

DECISIONS OF THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE AND THE PERMANENT COURT OF INTERNATIONAL JUSTICE

Ahmadou Sadou Diallo (Guinea v. D.R.C.), Judgment, 2010 I.C.J. 639 (Nov. 30)	34
Application of the Interim Accord of 13 September 1995 (Macedonia v. Greece), Judgment, 2011 I.C.J. 644 (Dec.5)	14
Armed Activities on the Territory of the Congo (D.R.C. v. Rwa.), 2006 I.C.J. 6	5
Armed Activities on the Territory of the Congo (D.R.C. v. Uganda), 2005 I.C.J. 168 (Dec. 19)	4
Barcelona Traction, Light and Power, Limited (Belg. v. Spa.) 1970 I.C.J. 3 (Feb. 5)	31
Certain Questions of Mutual Assistance in Criminal Matters (Djib. V. Fr.), Judgment, 2008 I.C.J. 177 (June 4)	13
Delimitation of the Maritime Boundary in the Gulf of Maine Area (Can. v. U.S.A.), Judgment, 1984 ICJ 292 (Oct. 12)	14
Diversion of Water from the Meuse (Neth. V. Belg.), 1937 P.C.I.J. (ser. A/B) No. 70 (Jun. 28)	31
Elettronica Sicula (U.S. v. Ita.), Judgment, 1989 I.C.J. 15	8
Factory at Chorzów (Claim for Indemnity) (Ger. v. Pol.), Merits, 1928 P.C.I.J. (ser. A), No. 17	29
Factory at Chorzów, Jurisdiction, Judgment No. 8, 1927, P.C.I.J., Series A, No. 9	27
Fisheries Jurisdiction (U.K. v. Ice.), Judgment, 1973 I.C.J. 3	9, 14
Gabčíkovo-Nagymaros Project (Hun. v. Slov.), 1997 I.C.J. 7	1, 9, 10, 11, 16, 20, 37
Interhandel Case, (Switz. v. U.S.A), Judgment, 1959 I.C.J. 6 (Mar. 21)	30

Island of Palmas (Neth. v. U.S.A.) 2 R.I.A.A. 829 (1928)	28
Jurisdictional Immunities of the State (Ger. v. Ital., Gre. intervening), 2012 I.C.J. 99 (Feb. 3)	20
Land, Island and Maritime Frontier Dispute (El Sal.v.Hond., Nicar.intervening), 1990 I.C.J. 146 (Sept. 14)	5
Legal Status of Eastern Greenland (Den. v. Nor.), 1933 P.C.I.J. (ser. A/B) No. 53, 95 (Apr. 5)	6, 31
Military and Paramilitary Activities In and Against Nicaragua (Nicar. v. U.S.A.), Merits, Judgment, 1986 I.C.J. 14	1, 2, 10, 17, 18, 31
North Sea Continental Shelf (Ger./Den.; Ger./Ned.), Judgment, 1969 I.C.J. 3	1, 2, 3, 8, 10, 14
Nottebohm Case (Liech. v. Gua.), Second Phase, Judgment, 1955 ICJ Reports 4 (Apr. 6)	23
Nuclear Tests (Austl.v.Fr.), Judgment, 1974 I.C.J. 253 (Dec. 20)	5, 6, 7, 14,
Pulp Mills on the River Uruguay (Arg.v.Uruguay), Judgment, 2010 I.C.J. 14 (Apr. 20)	1, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 37
Questions Relating to the Obligation to Prosecute or Extradite (Belg. v. Sen.), Judgment, 2012 I.C.J. 422 (Jul. 20)	31
Rights of United States Nationals in Morocco (Fra. v. U.S.A.), Judgment, 1952 I.C.J. 176 (Aug. 27)	24
Temple of Preah Vihear (Cam. v. Thai.), Merits, ^[11] _[SEP] Judgment, 1962 I.C.J. 6	16, 21
Territorial Dispute (Libyan Arab Jamahiriya v. Chad), Judgment, 1994 I.C.J. 6 (Feb. 3)	24
Territorial Jurisdiction of the International Commission of the River Oder, Judgment No. 16, 1929, P.C.I.J., Series A, No. 23	1
United States Diplomatic and Consular Staff in Tehran (U.S. v. Iran), 1980 I.C.J. 3	17, 18, 27

DECISIONS OF OTHER COURTS AND TRIBUNALS

A. Racke GmbH & Co. v. Hauptzollamt Mainz, 1998 ECR I-3655	10
Amuur vs. France, ECtHR, Judgment, Appl. No. 19776/92 (1996);	37
Appellate Body Report, US–Import Prohibition of Certain Shrimp and Shrimp Products, WT/DS58/AB/R (Nov. 6, 1998) DSR 1998:VII, 2755	23
Armory v. Delamirie, cited in Jesse Dukeminier and James E. Krier, Property (5th Ed), (2002)	21
Autocephalous Greek-Orthodox Church of Cyprus v. Goldberg & Feldman Fine Arts, Inc. United States Court of Appeals, 917 F.2d 278 (1990)	21
Belgian Linguistics Case, ECtHR, Appl. No. 1474/62 (1968).	32
Beyeler v. Italy, European Court of Human Rights (ECtHR), Application No. 33202/96, Judgment (Jan. 5, 2000)	23, 24
Chahal v. United Kingdom, ECtHR, Judgment, Appl. No. 70/1995/576/662 (1996)	37
Forests of Central Rhodope (Gre. v. Bulg.), 3 R.I.A.A. 1405, cited in Conor McCarthy, Reparations and Victim Support in the International Criminal Court (2012)	28
Government of the Islamic Republic of Iran v. The Barakat Galleries Ltd., Supreme Court of Judicature (U.K.), [2007] EWCA Civ 1374.	23
MOX Plant Case (Ire. V. U.K.) Order, Request for Provisional Measures, ITLOS Case No. 10 (2001)	14
UN Human Rights Committee (UNHCR), Lovelace v. Canada, Comm. No. R.6/24	32
UNHRC, A v. Australia, Comm. No.560/1993 (1997)	36
UNHRC, Comments on Peru, CCPR/C/79/Add.67 (July 25, 1996)	37
UNHRC, Huaman v. Peru, Comm. No. 1153/2003	34
UNHRC, Kitok v. Sweden, Comm. No. 197/1985	32

UNHRC, Länsman v. Finland, Comm. No. 511/1992	33
UNHRC, Torres v. Finland, CCPR/C/38/D/291/1988 (1990)	36
UNHRC, van Alphen v. Netherlands, Comm. No.305/1988 (1990)	36
US v. An Antique Platter of Gold, 184 F. 3d 131 (2d Cir. 1999), aff'g 991 F. Supp. 222 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	29

STATUTES

Treasure Act 1996, c.24 (U.K.)	21
The Antiquities and Art Treasures Act 1972 (Ind.)	21

BOOKS

Lassa Oppenheim, International Law: A Treatise (8th Ed., 1955)	22
Alexandre Kiss, Abuse of Rights, in 1 Encyclopedia of Public International Law 4 (Rudolf Bernhardt, 1992)	23
Alper Tasdelen, The Return of Cultural Artefacts: Hard and Soft Law Approaches 148 (2016)	29
Hersch Lauterpacht, The Development of International Law by the PCIJ (1934) 164	22
Jennifer Peavey-Joanis, A Pyrrhic Victory: Applying the Trail Smelter Principle to State Creation of Refugees, in Transboundary Harm in International Law 263 (2006)	35
Katie Sykes, Hunger without Frontiers: The Right to Food & State Obligations to Migrants, in International Law of Disaster Relief (David D. Caron, Michael J. Kelly, Anastasia Telesetsky, Eds.)	35

Marion Panizzon, <i>Good Faith in the Jurisprudence of the WTO</i> 27 (2006)	22
William Clark, <i>Handbook on the Law of Contracts</i> (4th Ed., 1939)	34
William Lipe, <i>Value and Meaning in Cultural Resources, Approaches to the Archaeological Heritage 1</i> (Henry Cleere ed., 1984)	12
Xue Hanqin, <i>Transboundary Damage in International Law</i> 4 (2003)	14, 16

ARTICLES

Michael P. Scharf, <i>Accelerated Formation of Custom in International Law</i> , 20 ILSA J. INT'L & C.L. 306 (2014)	1, 10
Alan Marchisotto, <i>The Protection of Art in Transnational Law</i> , 7 VAND. J. TRANSNAT'L L. 689 (1974)	22
Arthur Corbin, <i>Quasi-Contractual Obligation</i> , 21 YALE L.J. 533 (1912)	34
Carol Roehrenbeck, <i>Repatriation of Cultural Property- Who Owns the Past? An Introduction to Approaches and to Selected Statutory Instruments</i> , 38 INT. J. LEG. INF. 185 (2010)	25
Craig Forrest, <i>Cultural Heritage as the Common Heritage of Humankind: A Critical Re-evaluation</i> , 40 THE COMP. & INT'L L.J. OF S. AFR. 124 (2007)	22
Hannah R. Garry, <i>The Right to Compensation and Refugee Flows: A Preventative Mechanism in International Law</i> , 10 INT'L J. OF REFUGEE L. 97 (1998)	29
Irini Stamatoudi, <i>The National Treasures Exception in Article 36 of the EC Treaty: How Many of Them Fit the Bill?</i> , 3 ART ANTIQUITY AND L. 39 (1998)	12
James A.R. Nafziger, <i>The General Admission of Aliens under International Law</i> , 77 AM. J. OF INT'L L. 804 (1983)	36
John Henry Merryman, <i>Two Ways of Thinking About Cultural Property</i> , 80 THE AM. J. OF INT'L L. 831 (1986).	22, 25
Joseph Dellapenna, <i>The customary international law of transboundary fresh waters</i> , 1 INT. J. GLOBAL ENV'T'L ISSUES 264 (2001).	3

Koen De Jager, <i>Claims to Cultural Property Under International Law</i> , 1 LEIDEN J. INT'L L. 183 (1988).	21
Marilyn Phelan, <i>Cultural Property</i> , 32 INT'L L. 448 (1998).	29
Olivier De Schutter, Asbjorn Eide, Ashfaq Khalfan, Marcos Orellana, Margot Salomon & Ian Seiderman, <i>Commentary to the Maastricht Principles on Extraterritorial Obligations of States in the Area of Economic, Social and Cultural Rights</i> , 34 HUM. RTS. Q. 1084 (2012)	37
Owen McIntyre, <i>The Role of Customary Rules and Principles of International Environmental Law in the Protection of Shared International Freshwater Resources</i> , 46 NAT. RESOURCES J. 157 (2006)	20
Renee Martin-Nagle, <i>Fossil Aquifers: A Common Heritage of Mankind</i> , 2 J. ENERGY & ENV'T'L L. 39 (2011)	1, 2, 4, 5
Rosalyn Higgins, <i>The Taking of Property by the State: Recent Developments in International Law</i> , 176 RECUEIL DES COURS 259 (1982)	21

UN DOCUMENTS

Alain Pellet, Note by the Special Rapporteur on draft guideline 3.1.5 (Definition of the object and purpose of the treaty), Jun. 21, 2006, A/CN.4/572	24
Alain Pellet, Thirteenth report of the Special Rapporteur on reservations to treaties, Alain Pellet, 20 May 2008, A/CN.4/600	25
Centre for Civil and Political Rights (CCPR), General Comment No. 18: Non-discrimination (Nov. 10, 1989)	32
CESCR, General Comment No. 12: The Right to Adequate Food (May 12, 1999)	33
Committee on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights (CESCR), General Comment No. 15: The Right to Water (Jan. 20, 2003)	33
Economic and Social Council (UNESCO), Declaration concerning the Intentional Destruction of Cultural Heritage (Oct. 17, 2003)	22

General Assembly (UNGA) Resolution 63/124, The law of transboundary aquifers, A/RES/63/124 (2009), available at http://www.un.org/en/ga/sixth/66/TransAquifer.html	2, 3, 10, 11
General Assembly Resolution 2158, Permanent sovereignty over natural resources, A/RES/2158 (XXI) (Nov. 25, 1966)	2, 4
General Assembly Resolution 3171, Permanent sovereignty over natural resources, A/RES/3171 (XXVIII) (Dec. 17, 1973)	4
Gerald Fitzmaurice, Second Report on the Law of Treaties, 2 YILC 16 (1957) ¶171, U.N./A/CN.4/107	9
I UN Conference on the Law of Treaties [“UNCLOT”], Official Records 365, U.N. Doc. A/CONF.39/11 (1968)	9
ILC, Draft articles on Articles on State Responsibility, with commentaries, II.2 YILC 31 (2001)	20
ILC, Draft Articles on Diplomatic Protection, A/61/10 (2006)	30
ILC, Draft Articles on Diplomatic Protection, with commentaries, II.2 YILC 51	30
ILC, Draft articles on the law of treaties with commentaries, (1966) 2 YILC 187, 257	9
ILC, Draft principles on the allocation of loss in the case of transboundary harm arising out of hazardous activities, with commentaries, II.2 YILC 157	37
ILC, Guiding Principles applicable to unilateral declarations of States capable of creating legal obligations, with commentaries thereto, II.2 YILC 369, 372 notes 937-40 (2006).	7
ILC, Draft Articles on the Law of Transboundary Aquifers, with commentaries, II.2 YILC 27, 74 (2008).	3
ILC, Eighth report on unilateral acts of States, A/CN.4/557 (May 26, 2005)	7
ILC, Guiding Principles Applicable to Unilateral Declarations of States Capable of Creating Legal Obligations, (2006)	5
Permanent Sovereignty over Natural Resources, GA Res. 1803(XVII), pmb., art. 1(1)-(2),(6)-(7), U.N./A/5217 (Dec. 14, 1962)	2, 4

Principles and Guidelines for the Protection of the Heritage of Indigenous People, E/CN.4/Sub.2/1995/26/Annex.1 (1995), submitted by Erica Irene-Daes, Founding Chairperson & Special Rapporteur, United Nations Working Group on Indigenous Populations	28
Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts, Nov. 2001, Supplement No. 10 (A/56/10)	20
Security Council (UNSC) Res. 138 (Jun. 23, 1960)	27
UN General Assembly, Rio Declaration on Environment and Development, UN Doc. A/CONF.151/26 Vol. I (Jun. 14, 1992)	4, 14, 19, 37
UN General Assembly, United Nations Conference on the Human Environment, A/RES/2994 (Dec. 15, 1972)	4, 12, 16, 37
UN High Commissioner on Refugees (UNHCR), The Revised Guidelines on Applicable Criteria and Standards Relating to the Detention of Asylum Seekers (2012)	36
UNESCO, Operational Guidelines for the Implementation of the Convention on the Means of Prohibiting and Preventing the Illicit Import, Export and Transfer of Ownership of Cultural Property	23, 24, 25, 27
UNGA Res. 34/64 (Nov. 29, 1979)	28
UNGA Res. 40/114 (Declaration on the Human Rights of Individuals Who Are Not Nationals of the Country in Which They Live) (Dec. 13, 1985)	36
UNGA Res. 50/56 (Dec. 11, 1995)	28
UNGA Res. 61/52 (Feb. 16, 2007)	28
UNGA Res. 70/76 (Dec. 9, 2015)	24, 28
UNHRC, General Comment No. 8: Right to Liberty and Security of Persons (Jun. 30, 1982)	36
United Nations Environment Programme (UNEP) Res. GC14/25 (1987)	14
Universal Declaration of Human Rights (UDHR), UNGA Res. 217 A(III) Dec. 10, 1948	36
UNSC Res. 1483, S/RES/1483 (May 22, 2003)	28

MISCELLANEOUS

Directive 2008/115/EC, European Parliament and Council, art.15.5 (2008).	37
European Union Burden of Proof Directive, Dir. 97/80/EC, OJ L14/6 (1998)	32
Executive Committee of the High Commissioner's Programme, A/AC.96/904, Sept. 7, 1998	35
Expert Committee on State Ownership of Cultural Heritage, Model Provisions on State Ownership of Undiscovered Cultural Objects	21
Intergovernmental Committee for Promoting the Return of Cultural Property to Its Countries of Origin or Its Restitution in Case of Illicit Appropriation, 20th Sess., Sept. 29-30, 2016	29
List of States-parties to the 1970 UNESCO Convention, <i>at</i> http://www.unesco.org/eri/la/convention.asp?KO=13039&language=E (<i>last visited</i> Oct. 29, 2016)	28
UNESCO Database of National Cultural Heritage Laws, <i>at</i> http://www.unesco.org/culture/natlaws (<i>last accessed</i> Jan. 12, 2017)	28
